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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS, FOR THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI 

M. _______ _ 
,4/JONl& t/eAlf'&:S/N APPELLANT 

VS. CAUSE NO. fV;(tXt-()I756l@ 

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI APPELLEE 

CERTIFICATE00F INTERESTED PERSONS 

The undersigned counsel of record certifies that the following listed per~ons 

have an interest in the outcome of this case. These representations are made in order 

that the justices of this court may evaluate possible disqualifications or recusal. 

1) STATE OF MISSISSIPPI ------------------ JAMES M. HOOD (3rd.) 

2) PRO-SE APPELLANT ---------------------- AtJWLOJfe !I(W~ 
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North Mississippi Laboratory 
220 Power Drive 

Batesville, MS 38606 
662-563-5681 

Crime Lab Case # 00-002968 
1 of 1 

Agency Case # 100299B2 

Requesting Officer Paul Shivers 
Requesting Agency Batesville Police Dept. 
Address 106 College St. 

Batesville, MS 38606 

Individual(s) JAMIE TEDFORD (S) 

Offense CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE 

Evidence Submitted 

Phone # 

County Panola 

0001 One sealed evidence bag coutaining two plastic bags that contains a green leafy substance and 
several small plastic bags containing a green leaafy substances. TPW = 108.4 grams 

Sections 

DRUG ANALYSIS 
(BA TESVILL1Notes_ 

Service 

Examination for Controlled Substances (B) 

Examine submission 0001 for the presence of controlled substances. 

/ 
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THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI 
SEVENTEENTH CIRCUIT COURT DISTRICT 

PANOLA COUNTY 
SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

#-}{3 '1/(7 

JULY, 2000 GRAND JURY TERM CAUSE NO. CR dpoo - 20 ~ Pl-
THE GRAND JURORS of the State of Mississippi, taken from the body of the good and 
lawful citizens of the Second Judicial District of Panola County, duly elected, empaneled, 
sworn and charged to inquire in and for the District, County and State aforesaid, at the 
Grand Jury Session aforesaid, in the name and by the authority of the State of 
Mississippi, upon their oaths present: 

That, ANTHONIE JERMAINE HENDERSON, late of the District, County and State 
aforesaid, on or about the 2nd day of October, in the year of our Lord, 1999, in the 
District, County, and State aforesaid, and within the jurisdiction of this Court, did 
wilfully, unlawfully and feloniously, knowingly and intentionally possess with intent to 
sell, barter, transfer, distribute or dispense a controlled substance, to-wit: Marihuana, 
more than one (I) ounce, in direct violation of Section 41-29-139 (a), Mississippi Code 
1972 Annotated, as amended, contrary to the form of the statute in such cases made and 
provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Mississippi. 

A TRUE BILL 

n!Mtdct Mi J 
I 
Foreman of the Grand Jury 

WITNESSES: 

Filed this leA ~ay o~, 2000. 

fA). ?f--L RgJ) , Clerk, B~ Ad )~L D.C. 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF PANOLA COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI 

SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

!\"H 
~.'.:,Jr; 

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI 

VS. CAUSE NO. CR 2000-90-B(P2) 

ANTONIE JERMAINE HENDERSON 
BIM DOB: 02-22-80 
SSN: 427-39-2368 

BENCH WARRANT 

TO THE SHERIFF OF SAID COURT: 

GREETINGS: 

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED TO take ANTONIE JERMAINE 

HENDERSON and bring him before the Circuit Court Judge of said County to answer the 

charge of violation of probation that has been filed by the District Attorney, to-wit: 1.) Failure to 

pay assessments, as ordered and 2.) Committing new crimes; to-wit: On or about November 2, 

2005 the Defendant was convicted of the crimes of Possession of Marijuana and Failure to Obey a 

Police Officer in the Municipal Court of Batesville. On or about November 3, 2005 the Defendant 

committed the crimes of Possession of Marihuana, Obstructing Public Streets and No Proof 

( to: I Q.\I~ ) 
of Liability Insurance, contrary to'the Statutes of the State, in such cases made and provided, and 

against the peace and dignity of the State of Mississippi, and have with you the original of this 

warrant with your return thereon. ~ 

SO ORDERED this the d day of , 2006. 

/" 

£' . .{'II/(Jlr 

C l , 
{kLd4 

C UIT COURT JUDGE 

" 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF PANOLA COUNiJa{M~~.S~R.; ',~ ~':ij '" 
'1"'~:;': r:'clir C,.;-!~ ',;;8, ;i. ,.1 '.:;l'_,~.-._ 

SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT. . ," . , 

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI 
~. ':'~>";:. ; h r:p-) P;, . 

Th;;:· :-:J ~~~~"'·~~;:'>'>;'i-·-:_$(1j, ". 
CAUSE~b:CR 26(10"9I)'-''81p2) ., 

. \!f.· 

VS. 

ANTONIE JERMAINE HENDERSON 
BIM DOB: 02-22-80 
SSN: 427-39-2368. [?[J[1[-

BENCH WARRANT 
MAR ? 7 ZOO! 

TO THE SHERIFF OF SAID COURT: t,:.} ,V."':'~· 

CII:;G~iT C. 
GREETINGS: 

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED TO take ANTONIE JERMAINE 

HENDERSON and bring him before the Circuit Court Judge of said County to answer the 

charge of violation of probation that has been filed by the District Attorney, to-wit: L) Failure to 

pay assessments, as' ordered and 2.) Committing new crimes; to-wit: On November 2, 2005 the 

Defendant was convicted of the crimes of Possession of Marijuana and Failure to Obey a 

Police Officer in the Municipal Court of Batesville. On June 14, 2006 the Defendant was 

convicted of the crime of Loud Music in the Municipal Court of Batesville. On June 28, 2006 the 

Defendant was convicted of the crimes of Possession of Marijuana in a Motor Vehicle, No 

Seat belt in Use and Open Container in the Municipal Court of Batesville. On September 6, 2006 

the Defendant was convicted of the crimes of Expired Tag and No Seatbelt in Use in the 

Municipal Court of Batesville. On September 13,2006 the Defendant was convicted ofthe crime 

of Expired Tag in the Municipal Court of Batesville. On September 27, 2006 the Defendant was 

convicted of the crime of Expired Tag in the Municipal Court of Batesville. On January 17, 2007 

\ mol ()~\f 
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the Defendant was convicted of the crimes of Failure to Obey a Police Officer and Possession of 

Marijuana in the Municipal Court of Batesville. On January 24, 2007 the Defendant was convicted 

of the crimes of Failure to Obey a Police Officer and Expired Tag in the Municipal Court of 

Batesville, contrary to the Statutes of the State, in such cases made and provided, and against the 

peace and dignity of the State of Mississippi, and have with you the original of this warrant with 

your return thereon. 

SO ORDERED this the .z z. day of ~ .--' 2007. 

{2L~, 
CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE ( 

5-' ,0 OF MISSISSIPPI 
.'G3 Reid. Clet\< 0\ Ihe C\fCU" COUll 0: 1M sial. ",,6 (. . of PANOLA 

c: :es
aid

. nereby certitv \hal \he \oregoiog \s a \IU. 

.... ..,c.
t 

copy 011h8 orig\nal Inslrument f •. ····, ,-. '0 In 

snr;: "F ,\:iSSISSIPPI 
'::'/\t"'('C;~f\ COUNTY 

i ha ve this day executed the within 
" ';f oerson lly by delivering to the within 
r:a;ned/J /e ::r<:,'~ ... ~< 

-- t(e ,-vd '€#";;;:: 

my ot\:'ce at B8t9s.v\.ue. MiSS. iSSi~Th (A ". . c<l 'I1i.S\fl~aYOI~l~ VI 
~il~ 

, "." cOP)' of this writ , 
(hiS the~day of >?1.:,;",,,->{ ,~ 7 

HUGH W, BRIGHT 
~erjft of pan~ 

By I,~ 
~.' eputy Sheriff 

\Q\Qj-;n-1 
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IN THE CmCUIT COURT OF PANOLA COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI 

SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT 
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI 

VS. 

ANTONIE JERMAINE HENDERSON 
BIM DOB: 02-22-80 
SSN: 427-39-2368 

CAUSE NO. CR2000-90-B(P2) 

AMENDED PETITION TO REVOKE SUSPENDED SENTENCE 

COMES NOW the State of Mississippi, by and through the District Attorney, and 

files this Amended Petition to Revoke the Suspended Sentence of the above named Defendant; 

and in support thereof, the State would show unto the Court the following facts, to wit: 

1.) That the State files its Petition to Revoke the Suspended Sentence in the above 

styled and numbered cause on February 23,2006. 

2.) The original Petition to Revoke the Suspended Sentence shall remain as previously 

set forth except that: 

Paragraph 4 of said original Petition shall read as follows: That the Defendant has 

violated the good behavior conditions of his suspended sentence as follows: I.) Failure 

to pay assessments, as ordered and 2.) Committing new crimes; to -wit: On November 2, 2005 

the Defendant was convicted of the crimes of Possession of Marijuana and Failure to Obey a 

Police Officer in the Municipal Court of Batesville. On June J 4, 2006 the Defendant was 

convicted of the crime of Loud Music in the Municipal Court of Batesville. On June 28,2006 the 

Defendant was convicted of the crimes of Possession of Marijuana in a Motor Vehicle, No 

Seatbelt in Use and Open Container in the Municipal Court of Batesville. On September 6, 2006 

the Defendant was convicted of the crimes of Expired Tag and No Seatbelt in Use in the 
r~--------------__ , 

Municipal Court of Batesville. On September 13, 2006 the Defendant was convictedlofthe crime J2 % If /t3! T 

-lJ -



Expired Tag in the Municipal Court of Batesville. On September 27, 2006 the Defendant was 

convicted of the crime of Expired Tag in the Municipal Court of Batesville. On January 17, 2007 

the Defendant was convicted of the crimes of Failure to Obey a Police Officer and Possession of 

Marijuana in the Municipal Court of Batesville. On January 24, 2007 the Defendant was convicted 

of the crimes of Failure to Obey a Police Officer and Expired Tag in the Municipal Court of 

Batesville. 

Respectfully submitted this the I S- day of f'lA/2 ( \ ,2007. 

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI 
OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
SEVENTEENTH CmCUIT COURT DISTRICT 
POST OFFICE BOX 1635 
BATESVILLE, MISSISSIPPI 38606 

BY: ., '-" ~- '~ • v-= 1 
ROBERT J. LL Y 
ASSISTANT D STRICT 
MSBNO. 3559 
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DIS"TRICT ATIORNEY 

RonERT J KELLY 
ASSISTANT DISTRICT AlTORNEY 

SMITIf MURPHEY, V 
ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY 

SUSAN M. BREWER 
ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY 

ALLEN B. COUCH, JR. 
ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY 

RHONDA M. AMIs 
ASStSTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY 

CELESTE E. WIlSON 
ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY 

April 2, 2007 

Antonie Henderson 
David M. Bryan Justice Complex 
Batesville, Miss. 38606 

Dear Mr. Henderson: 

~ 
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY 

17TH CIRCUIT COURT DISTRICT 

101 Eureka Street 
P. O. Box 1635 

BATESVILLE, MS 38606 
PHONE: 662-563-6636 

FAX: 662-563-6652 

CRIMINAL INVESTIGATOR 

JACKIE SMITIf 
CRIMINAL INVESTIGATOR 

BRYAN D. COX 
CRIMINAlINVESTIGATQR 

SHERRI FRANKS 
VICTIM ASSISTANCE COORDINATOR 

IDA M. BRYAN 
VICTIM ASSISTANCE COORDINATOR 

Your brother Andra delivered your letter to my home. Your revocation hearing is scheduled for 
April 24, 2007 at the Batesville Courthouse at 9 a.m .. The original revocation petition was filed 
on February 23,2006. I can't explain why you were not arrested after the bench warrant was 
issued. The amended petition was filed on March 15, 2007 after I was informed that you had 
misdemeanor convictions in Batesville Municipal Court. A bench warrant was signed on March 
12, 2006 so I told the officers to arrest you. These convictions are listed in the amended petition, 
a copy of which is included with this letter. 

Jackie Smith 

C) ()J~JLUJ171"1/'7 
Criminal Investigator 

SERVING THE COUNTIES OF: DESOTO, TATE, PANOLA, YALOBUSHA AND TAl/"LA",!!H.!!A",l~·C~H!:I~E ________ "","""", 

/:',.{11 I (j / (-

- 1-
/~ 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF PANOLA COUNTY, l\flSSISSIPPI 

SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

STATE OF l\flSSISSIPPI 

VS. CAUSE NO. CR 2000-90-B(P2) 

ANTONIE JERMAINE HENDERSON 
BIM DOB: 02-22-80 
SSN: 427-39-2368 

BENCH WARRANT 

TO THE SHERIFF OF SAID COURT: \IIt>.R 11 '/.\\\\1 

GREETINGS: 

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED TO take ANTONIE JERMAINE 

HENDERSON and bring him before the Circuit Court Judge of said County to answer the 

charge of violation of probation that has been filed by the District Attorney, to-wit: I.) Failure to 

pay assessments, as ordered and 2.) Committing new crimes; to-wit: On November 2,2005 the 

Defendant was convicted of the crimes of Possession of Marijuana and Failure to Obey a 

Police Officer in the Municipal Court of Batesville. On June 14,2006 the Defendant was 

convicted of the crime of Loud Music in the Municipal Court of Batesville. On June 28, 2006 the 

Defendant was convicted of the crimes of Possession of Marijuana in a Motor Vehicle, No 

Seatbelt in Use and Open Container in the Municipal Court of Batesville. On September 6, 2006 

the Defendant was convicted of the crimes of Expired Tag and No Seatbelt in Use in the 

Municipal Court of Batesville. On September 13, 2006 the Defendant was convicted ofthe crime 

of Expired Tag in the Municipal Court of Batesville. On September 27, 2006 the Defendant was 

convicted of the crime of Expired Tag in the Municipal Court of Batesville. On J1J.Pllary I I, /11111 , 

J:XI//(}IT 
-£-



the Defendant was convicted of the crimes of Failure to Obey a Police Officer and Possession of 

Marijuana in the Municipal Court ofBatesvil1e. On January 24, 2007 the Defendant was convicted 

of the crimes ofFai1ure to Obey a Police Officer and Expired Tag in the Municipal Court of 

Batesville, contrary to the Statutes of the State, in such cases made and provided, and against the 

peace and dignity of the State of Mississippi, and have with you the original of this warrant with 

your return thereon. 

SO ORDERED this the Zz. dayof ~ ,2007. 

{2JAL/!J,. 
CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE ( 

, 



IN THE CmCUIT COURT OF PANOLA COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI 
FOR THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

ANTHONIE J. HENDERSON PETmONER 

VS. \f"l~[)) CAUSE NO. CV2008-0175BP2 

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI 

'JUN SO ZOOS 

W. JOE REID 
CIRCUIT CLERK RESPONDENT 

ORDER 

This came before the Court upon Anthonie J. Henderson ("Henderson"), pro se, filing his 

"Motion for Post-Conviction Collateral RelieF arguing that he should not have been on probation 

because his sentence was too long in criminal cause CR2000-90BP2. He also asserted his sentence 

was revoked without counsel; he had not been indicted or convicted of another felony when he 

was revoked; and his plea was involuntary. 

The Court, having reviewed the pleadings and both of the court files, finds that 

Henderson's petition is without merit and should be dismissed pursuant to MISS. CODE ANN. §99-

39-11 (2), without benefit of a hearing. 

Henderson was indicted in CR2000-90CP2 for possession with intent to sell marijuana, 

more than one ounce. On August 9,2000, Henderson entered a plea of guilty to the charge. The 

Court sentenced Henderson to ten (10) years to serve in the Mississippi Department of 

Corrections. The Court suspended the sentence. This sentence was to be served consecutive to his 

three year sentence in CR2000-96BP2. On August 20, 2003, the State filed a petition to revoke 

suspended sentence. On December 9, 2003, Henderson, by counsel, filed a motion to dismiss 

fXlfl61T ' 

-r- / I~ 1'5".,).,7-6 ~ - -ld..l 
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petition to revoke suspended sentence. On December 11,2003, after a hearing, the Court revoked 

two years of Henderson's suspended sentence. On February 24, 2006, the State filed another 

petition to revoke suspended sentence. On March 19, 2006, the State filed an amended petition. 

After a hearing on April 27, 2007, the Court revoked all of the remaining suspended sentence. 

First of all, probationers do not have, per se, a right to counsel at revocation hearings. 

Whether probationers have a right to counsel must be answered on a case-by-case basis in the 

exercise of a sound discretion by the state authority charged with responsibility for administering 

the probation and parole system. See Reily v. State, 562 So.2d 1206, 1209 (Miss. 1990). 

Henderson knew full well he could be represented by counsel at the revocation because he had 

been represented by Azki Shah at his first revocation hearing in this cause. This argument has no 

merit. 

Second, for a probationer to be revoked the State does not have to prove that the defendant 

was convicted of a crime, but when the State does not prove that the defendant was convicted of 

a crime which would be a basis for revocation, it must present actual proof that the defendant 

engaged in such criminal conduct. See Grayson v. State, 648 So.2d 1129, 1134 (Miss. 1994). 

The State put on proof that Henderson was convicted of several misdemeanors. Henderson's 

suspended sentence was conditional on him not committing any crimes, not just felonies. The State 

met their burden of proving that Henderson had violated his suspended sentence. This argument 

has no merit. 

In CR2000-90BP2, Henderson was indicted for violation of 41-29-139(a) for possession 

with intent to sell marijuana, more than one ounce. Henderson was also charged in CR2000-

F~ _____ -,,9,",,6:::::1!.P2 for possession with intent to sell marijuana, less than one ounce. Henderson entered a 

,EJ'tf/fj/T 

-F-
11~/rd3 
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plea of guilty in CR2000-96BP2 and received a three year sentence to serve in MDOC. Henderson 

reads the statute under which he was convicted in CR2000-90BP2 incorrectly. He was charged 

with possession with intent to sell marijuana over one ounce and he is looking at the simple 

possession statute for what he thinks his sentence should have been. His argument about his 

sentence being too long also has no merit. Also, his allegation that his plea was involuntary 

because he did not get the sentence he was promised has no merit. He got exactly what he alleges 

he was told when he was originally sentenced. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the "Motion for Post-Conviction Collateral 

Relief' filed by Anthonie J. Henderson in the above styled and numbered cause is 

DISMISSED pursuant to MISS. CODE ANN. § 99-39-11(2); and, that the Clerk of this Court is 

directed to mail certified copies of this Order to the inmate, Anthonie J. Henderson, #K3787, 

Delta Correctional Facility, 3800 County Road 540, Greenwood, MS 38930, and Records 

man, MS 38738. 

SO ORDERED AND ADJUDGED this, !J1e-f4"4-" . ~ ,2008. 

EYH/!3IT 
- F-

,."i1IH 11, 

""''''~~9.v.1.! ~/ /, ""_. . 0' 

ANDREW C. BAKER 
CIRCUIT JUDGE 

~. '6" .... //, ~*, ~' : ; ' ..... ": STATE OF MISSISSIPPI 
; : : ;COUNlY OF PANOLA . 
;;1.:, : :: I, W. Joe Reid, 0011< of the ClrCu~ Court of the state and 
~.~ _ : *'''' coun'::'J c.~orcsaid, hereby cert!fy that the foregoing is a true 
~~"" .... ,,:: and ,,-crrect coPY, of th~ or;~;n&1 ;"'trumer,t rr'" r·o fl" in 

,/'{ CA. ..' S' myOffiC!lat~lIe.MJSSISSI ' _'0 ~~llvUNnl~'''' Tr,l:::.thc dayd - .. ".---~ .. "~ 
'~'"'\\\\ ~ ---_ .. -- ------

W.JoeReid 

/13Js~, 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

This is to certifY that I, 1he-und~gned, have this day and date mailed, via United 

States Mail, postage pre-paid, a true and C9rrect copy of the foregoing and attached 

instruments to the following: 

. as~ ~': dvl fJf'r 
~ct!J 1/£ ¥If//dedr 
1. IJ . Cb, Ol~ 

~.;,w M. 3'!o2c5-
y 

@i.< ~f'</ie ~~/ 
!tN, lhres ;t1,JJ Iff 

if (/ 6{)% ~O 

vad&vv d. 3fbztJS 

. I/A 

This the £ day of. 

~. . 

~1 ... , ,20K .. -

.,'I'i'. 

~,~ 'OtA'e~cf21'--
PETITIONER • 

~ .. 

MDOC# K37f7 
£Eli/'£ _@.t 3ffL) fX51V 
Ad ::;J 

f;i'e&<I~ /tls. (JffdO 
Address -
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